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ILLUS 199 Interpretation of magnetometer data; AAA1

Reproduced using digital data supplied by Royal HaskoningDHV Ordnance Survey © Crown copyright. All rights reserved.

Unit 16, Hillside, Beeston Road
Leeds LS11 8ND
0113 387 6430
www.headlandarchaeology.com

NORTH

ferrous materialdipolar isolated

INTERPRETATIONTYPE OF ANOMALY

linear trend agricultural

magnetic enhancement geology

archaeology?magnetic enhancement

archaeologymagnetic enhancement

linear trend geology

605300605200605100

31
88

00
31

87
00

31
86

00

25m
1:1,000 @ A3

0

39a
PROJECT

CLIENT

NVOW17
Priority Archaeological Geophysical
Survey
(Terrestrial Archaeology)
Norfolk Vanguard Offshore Wind Farm
Royal HaskoningDHV



Def

1.22m
 RH

FF

ILLUS 200 Processed greyscale magnetometer data; AAA2
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ILLUS 201 XY trace plot of minimally processed magnetometer data; AAA2

Reproduced using digital data supplied by Royal HaskoningDHV Ordnance Survey © Crown copyright. All rights reserved.
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ILLUS 202 Interpretation of magnetometer data; AAA2
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ILLUS 203 Processed greyscale magnetometer data; AAA3
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ILLUS 204 XY trace plot of minimally processed magnetometer data; AAA3
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ILLUS 205 Interpretation of magnetometer data; AAA3
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ILLUS 206 Processed greyscale magnetometer data; AAA4
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ILLUS 207 XY trace plot of minimally processed magnetometer data; AAA4

Reproduced using digital data supplied by Royal HaskoningDHV Ordnance Survey © Crown copyright. All rights reserved.
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ILLUS 208 Interpretation of magnetometer data; AAA4
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ILLUS 209 Processed greyscale magnetometer data; AAA5
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ILLUS 210 XY trace plot of minimally processed magnetometer data; AAA5

Reproduced using digital data supplied by Royal HaskoningDHV Ordnance Survey © Crown copyright. All rights reserved.

Unit 16, Hillside, Beeston Road
Leeds LS11 8ND
0113 387 6430
www.headlandarchaeology.com

NORTH

norfolk vanguard red line boundary

20.0nT/cm

614400614300614200

32
55

00
32

54
00

25m
1:1,000 @ A3

0

59

60

PROJECT

CLIENT

NVOW17
Priority Archaeological Geophysical
Survey
(Terrestrial Archaeology)
Norfolk Vanguard Offshore Wind Farm
Royal HaskoningDHV

614500

61

access route



Beerhouse Farm

41.1m

Issues

Beerhouse Cottages

38.9m

Well

Sovereign Cottage

ILLUS 211 Interpretation of magnetometer data; AAA5

Reproduced using digital data supplied by Royal HaskoningDHV Ordnance Survey © Crown copyright. All rights reserved.
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ILLUS 212 Processed greyscale magnetometer data; AAA6

Reproduced using digital data supplied by Royal HaskoningDHV Ordnance Survey © Crown copyright. All rights reserved.
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ILLUS 213 XY trace plot of minimally processed magnetometer data; AAA6

Reproduced using digital data supplied by Royal HaskoningDHV Ordnance Survey © Crown copyright. All rights reserved.

Unit 16, Hillside, Beeston Road
Leeds LS11 8ND
0113 387 6430
www.headlandarchaeology.com

NORTH

norfolk vanguard red line boundary

20.0nT/cm

620900620800

32
90

00
32

89
00

25m
1:1,000 @ A3

0

84

82

PROJECT

CLIENT

NVOW17
Priority Archaeological Geophysical
Survey
(Terrestrial Archaeology)
Norfolk Vanguard Offshore Wind Farm
Royal HaskoningDHV

621000

32
91

00

85

83

access route
mobilisation area

MA11



Track

A
 140

Track C
o C

onst, C
P & ED

 Bdy

U
nd

ILLUS 214 Interpretation of magnetometer data; AAA6

Reproduced using digital data supplied by Royal HaskoningDHV Ordnance Survey © Crown copyright. All rights reserved.
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ILLUS 215 Processed greyscale magnetometer data; AAA7

Reproduced using digital data supplied by Royal HaskoningDHV Ordnance Survey © Crown copyright. All rights reserved.
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ILLUS 216 XY trace plot of minimally processed magnetometer data; AAA7

Reproduced using digital data supplied by Royal HaskoningDHV Ordnance Survey © Crown copyright. All rights reserved.
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ILLUS 217 Interpretation of magnetometer data; AAA7

Reproduced using digital data supplied by Royal HaskoningDHV Ordnance Survey © Crown copyright. All rights reserved.
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ILLUS 218 Processed greyscale magnetometer data; AAA8

Reproduced using digital data supplied by Royal HaskoningDHV Ordnance Survey © Crown copyright. All rights reserved.
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ILLUS 219 XY trace plot of minimally processed magnetometer data; AAA8

Reproduced using digital data supplied by Royal HaskoningDHV Ordnance Survey © Crown copyright. All rights reserved.
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ILLUS 220 Interpretation of magnetometer data; AAA8

Reproduced using digital data supplied by Royal HaskoningDHV Ordnance Survey © Crown copyright. All rights reserved.
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ILLUS 221 Processed greyscale magnetometer data; AAA9
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ILLUS 222 XY trace plot of minimally processed magnetometer data; AAA9

Reproduced using digital data supplied by Royal HaskoningDHV Ordnance Survey © Crown copyright. All rights reserved.
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ILLUS 223 Interpretation of magnetometer data; AAA9

Reproduced using digital data supplied by Royal HaskoningDHV Ordnance Survey © Crown copyright. All rights reserved.

Unit 16, Hillside, Beeston Road
Leeds LS11 8ND
0113 387 6430
www.headlandarchaeology.com

NORTH

magnetic disturbance ferrous material

ferrous materialdipolar isolated

INTERPRETATIONTYPE OF ANOMALY

linear trend agricultural

archaeology?magnetic enhancement

archaeologymagnetic enhancement

linear former field boundary

norfolk vanguard red line boundary

623100623000

33
04

00

25m
1:1,000 @ A3

0

93

PROJECT

CLIENT

NVOW17
Priority Archaeological Geophysical
Survey
(Terrestrial Archaeology)
Norfolk Vanguard Offshore Wind Farm
Royal HaskoningDHV

623200

33
05

00

dipolar linear service pipe

linear former field boundary?

94

access route



29.0m

ILLUS 224 Processed greyscale magnetometer data; AAA10
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ILLUS 225 XY trace plot of minimally processed magnetometer data; AAA10

Reproduced using digital data supplied by Royal HaskoningDHV Ordnance Survey © Crown copyright. All rights reserved.
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ILLUS 226 Interpretation of magnetometer data; AAA10
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ILLUS 227 Processed greyscale magnetometer data; AAA11
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ILLUS 228 XY trace plot of minimally processed magnetometer data; AAA11
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ILLUS 229 Interpretation of magnetometer data; AAA11
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ILLUS 230 Processed greyscale magnetometer data; AAA12
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ILLUS 231 XY trace plot of minimally processed magnetometer data; AAA12
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Unit 16, Hillside, Beeston Road
Leeds LS11 8ND
0113 387 6430
www.headlandarchaeology.com

NORTH

norfolk vanguard red line boundary

20.0nT/cm

633500633400

33
06

00

25m
1:1,000 @ A3

0

PROJECT

CLIENT

NVOW17
Priority Archaeological Geophysical
Survey
(Terrestrial Archaeology)
Norfolk Vanguard Offshore Wind Farm
Royal HaskoningDHV

633600

33
07

00

125

126

access route



7.5m

H
O

O
LE

H
O

U
SE

 R
O

AD

ILLUS 232 Interpretation of magnetometer data; AAA12
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ILLUS 234 XY trace plot of minimally processed magnetometer data; AAA13
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ILLUS 236 Processed greyscale magnetometer data; AAA14
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ILLUS 237 XY trace plot of minimally processed magnetometer data; AAA14
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Reproduced using digital data supplied by Royal HaskoningDHV Ordnance Survey © Crown copyright. All rights reserved.

Unit 16, Hillside, Beeston Road
Leeds LS11 8ND
0113 387 6430
www.headlandarchaeology.com

NORTH

magnetic disturbance ferrous material

ferrous materialdipolar isolated

INTERPRETATIONTYPE OF ANOMALY

linear trend agricultural

magnetic enhancement geology

archaeology?magnetic enhancement

archaeologymagnetic enhancement

linear former field boundary

norfolk vanguard red line boundary

634400634300

33
04

00

25m
1:1,000 @ A3

0

PROJECT

CLIENT

NVOW17
Priority Archaeological Geophysical
Survey
(Terrestrial Archaeology)
Norfolk Vanguard Offshore Wind Farm
Royal HaskoningDHV

634500

33
05

00

134133

634200

linear former field boundary?

access route



25m
1:1,000 @ A3

0

-1.0
nT

2.0

ILLUS 239 Processed greyscale magnetometer data; AAA15 (west)

Unit 16, Hillside, Beeston Road
Leeds LS11 8ND
0113 387 6430
www.headlandarchaeology.com

NORTH

33
07

00
33

08
00

634900

Reproduced using digital data supplied by Royal HaskoningDHV. Ordnance Survey © Crown copyright. All rights reserved.

33
06

00

635000

PROJECT

CLIENT

NVOW17
Priority Archaeological Geophysical
Survey
(Terrestrial Archaeology)
Norfolk Vanguard Offshore Wind Farm
Royal HaskoningDHV

137

136

norfolk vanguard red line boundary



25m
1:1,000 @ A3

0

ILLUS 240 XY trace plot of minimally processed magnetometer data; AAA15 (west)

Unit 16, Hillside, Beeston Road
Leeds LS11 8ND
0113 387 6430
www.headlandarchaeology.com

NORTH

33
07

00
33

08
00

634900

Reproduced using digital data supplied by Royal HaskoningDHV. Ordnance Survey © Crown copyright. All rights reserved.

33
06

00

635000

PROJECT

CLIENT

NVOW17
Priority Archaeological Geophysical
Survey
(Terrestrial Archaeology)
Norfolk Vanguard Offshore Wind Farm
Royal HaskoningDHV

137

136

norfolk vanguard red line boundary

20.0nT/cm



25m
1:1,000 @ A3

0

ILLUS 241 Interpretation of magnetometer data; AAA15 (west)

Unit 16, Hillside, Beeston Road
Leeds LS11 8ND
0113 387 6430
www.headlandarchaeology.com

NORTH

magnetic disturbance ferrous material

ferrous materialdipolar isolated

INTERPRETATIONTYPE OF ANOMALY

linear trend agricultural

INTERPRETATIONTYPE OF ANOMALY

archaeology?magnetic enhancement

linear former field boundary

33
07

00
33

08
00

634900

Reproduced using digital data supplied by Royal HaskoningDHV. Ordnance Survey © Crown copyright. All rights reserved.

33
06

00

635000

PROJECT

CLIENT

NVOW17
Priority Archaeological Geophysical
Survey
(Terrestrial Archaeology)
Norfolk Vanguard Offshore Wind Farm
Royal HaskoningDHV

137

136

norfolk vanguard red line boundary

magnetic disturbance modern

linear former field boundary?

archaeologymagnetic enhancement



25m
1:1,000 @ A3

0

-1.0
nT

2.0
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ILLUS 246 XY trace plot of minimally processed magnetometer data; AAA15 (east)
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ILLUS 248 Processed greyscale magnetometer data; AAA16
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ILLUS 249 XY trace plot of minimally processed magnetometer data; AAA16
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ILLUS 250 Interpretation of magnetometer data; AAA16
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ILLUS 255 XY trace plot of minimally processed magnetometer data; AAA18
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ILLUS 261 XY trace plot of minimally processed magnetometer data; AAA20
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